Devon

County Council

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of County Hall
the South Hams Highways and Topsham Road
Traffic Orders Committee Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD
(See below)
Your ref : Date : 3 November 2016 Email: karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Karen Strahan 01392 382264

SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

Friday, 11th November, 2016

A meeting of the South Hams Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held on the above date
at 10.00 am at Follaton House, South Hams District Council Offices to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

Apologies for Absence

Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2016.

ltems Requiring Urgent Attention

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as
matters of urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

Devon Highways Update
Presentation by the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste.
Electoral Divisions(s): All in South Hams

Community Road Warden Scheme (Pages 5 - 10)

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste
(HIW/16/70), attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): All in South Hams



10

11

Links Court Service Road, Thurlestone: Stopping-up of Highway (Pages 11 - 14)

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste
(HIW/16/4), attached.

Electoral Divisions(s): Thurlestone, Salcombe & Allington

Pedestrian Crossing - Marldon School

In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Pennington has requested that the
Committee consider this matter.

Electoral Divisions(s): South Brent & Dartington
STANDING ITEMS

Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

[An item to be taken under s18 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 relating to any
reviews of parking policy sought in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme
(https://new.devon.qov.uk/democracy/quide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-
scheme/

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

Transport Capital Programme for 2016/17 (Pages 15 - 28)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation & Environment (PTE/16/43) on the
revised transport capital programme for 2016/17, excluding maintenance, attached.

Members are asked to note the report in light of the Cabinets request that Report
PTE/16/43 be circulated, for information, to Highways & Traffic Orders Committees.

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers (Pages 29 - 30)

Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development & Waste (HIW/16/5) on actions
taken under delegated powers on Traffic Regulation Orders since the last meeting.

Dates for Future HATOC Meetings

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
24 March 2017

7 July 2017

24 November 2017

PART Il - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND
PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

Nil

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER


https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-scheme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-scheme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

Part Il Reports

Members are reminded that Part Il reports contain exempt information and should therefore be
treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore
invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for
disposal.

Agenda Items and Attendance of District & Town/Parish Councillors

Under the provisions of Standing Order 23, any member of the HATOC (including the District
Council representatives) may put an item on the Agenda for the HATOC relevant to the functions
of the Committee, subject to them giving notice in writing to the Chief Executive of the matter to be
discussed by 9.00am on the eighth working day before the meeting.

Any member of the District Council for the area covered by the HATOC who is not a member of
the Committee, or a Town or Parish Councillor within the area covered by the HATOC, may, after
giving 24 hours’ notice in writing to the Chief Executive, attend and speak to any item on the
Agenda with the consent of the Committee.

For further information please contact Karen Strahan on 01392 382264.

Membership

County Councillors
Councillors R Croad (Chairman), J Brazil, R Gilbert, J Hart, J Hawkins (Vice-Chair), R Hosking, R Rowe and
R Vint

South Hams District Council
Councillors D Horsburgh, T Pennington and P Dredge

Declaration of Interests

Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.

Access to Information

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this
agenda should contact Karen Strahan on 01392 382264.
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’'s Website

Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are excluded for
that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must
be done as unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting;
focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to the wishes of any
member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Democratic Services Officer in attendance so that all
those present may be made aware that is happening.

Members of the public may also use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report on
proceedings at this meeting. An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. For information on Wi-Fi availability at other locations,
please contact the Officer identified above.

Public Participation

Any member of the public resident in the administrative area of the County of Devon may make a
presentation on any proposed traffic order being considered by the Committee. Any request to make a
presentation must be given to the Chief Executive’s Directorate, County Hall, Exeter by 12 noon on the third
working day before the relevant meeting.

For further information please contact Karen Strahan on 01392 382264.

Emergencies

In the event of the fire alarm sounding leave the building immediately by the nearest available exit, following
the fire exit signs. If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect
personal belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

Mobile Phones

Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber




If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in another
format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other
languages), please contact the Information Centre on 01392
380101 or email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or write to the
Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat at County Hall, Exeter,
EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available



mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2

SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
15/07/16

SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
15 July 2016

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors J Brazil, R Croad, J Hart, J Hawkins, R Hosking and R Vint
Councillor Trevor Pennington, South Hams District Council

Apologies:-

Councillors R Gilbert and R Rowe

61 Election of Chairman

RESOLVED that Councillor Croad be elected Chairman for the ensuing year.

62 Election of Vice Chairman

RESOLVED that Councillor Hawkins be elected Vice Chairman for the ensuing year.

63 Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 April 2016 be approved as a true
record.

64 Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

65 Updated Road Warden Scheme

The Committee received a verbal update from the Head of Highways, Capital Development
and Waste on the updated road warden scheme and how the Council was moving forward
with the initiative. Members noted that 16 agreements had been signed, with a further 16
waiting to be signed. It was hoped the funding would continue for a further twelve months to
enable the scheme to grow.

Members discussed and asked questions on the take up of the scheme, the groupings of
some parishes (therefore one agreement might cover several Parishes), the user friendliness
of the guidance and the regular reviewing of that guidance to reduce bureaucracy and make
the scheme as simple as possible, third party insurance and who was insured to undertake
certain works, the use of red diesel and the impact of the new highways maintenance contract
on this Scheme.

Members noted the Scheme was being relaunched in the Autumn with practical case studies

for people to learn from. These could be shared with Highways and Traffic Orders
Committees, if appropriate, at a later date.

Page 1



Agenda Item 2

Stopping-up part of Kingswear Unclassified Road No H107 (Galmpton Mill,
Kingswear)

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and
Waste (HCW/16/63) on the stopping-up part of Kingswear Unclassified Road NO H107
(Galmpton Mill, Kingswear).

The report sought approval for an application to the magistrates’ court for the stopping up of
that part of the Unclassified County Road No. H107, Kingswear, leading from its junction with
the Unclassified County Road No. 305, Kingswear to Galmpton Mill, with reservation of public
bridleway rights.

The report outlined that consultation responses and subsequent correspondence showed that
the Road, as a public highway, was not needed for public use, therefore an application should
be made to the magistrates’ court for its stopping up with reservation of bridleway rights.

Members considered the relevant factors (e.g. financial, sustainability, carbon impact, risk
management, equality and legal considerations and Public Health impact) as set out in the
Head of Service’s Report.

Members noted that the Parish Council, Local Member and landowners had been consulted
and there had been no objections to the proposals.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hawkins, SECONDED by Councillor Croad and
RESOLVED

(a) that the Committee endorse the notion that the section of the Unclassified County Road
(UCR) No. H107, Mill Lane at Galmpton Mill, Kingswear, is unnecessary for public use with
vehicles; and

(b) that the Council submit a formal application to the magistrates’ court for an order under
Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980 that the said section of highway be stopped up with
reservation of public bridleway rights.

Highways Safety Policy (Cabinet Minute *403/14 October 2015 and Minute *27
11 May 2016)

The Committee received the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste
(HCW/16/39) on the revised Highways Safety Policy, which had been approved by Cabinet on
11 May 2016. Cabinet had asked that the revised policy be circulated to Highways and Traffic
Orders Committees for their information.

The report outlined that the revised operational policy had been designed to enable the
Council to meet its statutory duty to maintain the highway network as safe as was reasonably
practicable in all the circumstances and in so doing had also taken account of:

e guidance provided in the National Code of Practice (Well Maintained Highways);

e the draft update of the National Code of Practice (Well-managed Highway
Infrastructure); and

e best practice in other authorities and the results of trialled policy changes.

Members noted the revised arrangements for the risk assessment process and also the aim
of the revised policy in improving efficiency and grouping works to maximise co-ordination.

Page 2



68

69

Agenda Item 2

SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
15/07/16

20 MPH Speed Limit - Marldon (Reference to Cabinet 13 April 2016)

The Chairman, having exercised his discretion and in the spirit of the County Council’'s Public
Participation rules and with the consent of the Committee, invited Mrs D Sutton
(representative of Marldon Speed Reduction Group (MRSG)) to speak on this issue.

The Cabinet had noted that the South Hams HATOC had, at its meeting on 1 April 2016
(Minute 55), considered a further request from the Parish Council and local residents for the
introduction of a 20mph speed limit on roads in Marldon Parish; this matter having previously
been considered in November 2015 when it had been deferred pending the findings of the
interim Department for Transport report on the effectiveness of 20mph speed limits and zones
and the subsequent review of the Council’s policy on local speed limits. That guidance had
been expected to be published in 2016 but was now anticipated in 2017.

The Cabinet Member for Highways Management & Flood Prevention had, at the Cabinet
meeting, indicated his intention to visit the area with local councillors and assess the situation
for himself prior to consideration of any definitive course of action.

The Cabinet had RESOLVED that, ‘while sympathising with the concerns of the local
community and recognising that taking any action in advance of the publication by the
Department for Transport of its Report on the effectiveness of 20mph speed limits and zones
and the incorporation of any consequential changes to legislation in the Council’s policy may
be premature, consideration of this matter be deferred pending the Cabinet Members
inspect
[...]
Blackawton Parish Council).

The Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste drew attention to a proposed
meeting to be arranged with Blackawton Parish Council to develop the Village Gateway

Page 3



Agenda Item 2

* 70
1
* T2
* 73

initiative which would include a further review of the 30mph limit that would take into account
future development within the village.

Beacon Road, Kingswear

The Committee noted that, in accordance with Standing Order 23, Councillor Hawkins had
asked that the Committee consider Beacon Road in Kingswear.

The Committee received a verbal report from the Head of Highways Capital Development and
Waste which updated Members on the cliff landslide which had occurred in December 2012
and the ongoing discussions with landowners to stabilise the cliff and also reinstate the
footpath.

Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no petition from a member of the public or the Council relating to the South Hams.

Actions Taken Under Delegated Authority

The Committee received and noted the Report of the Head of Highways, Capital
Development & Waste (HCW/16/64) setting out action taken under delegated powers on
advertised Traffic Regulation Orders since the last meeting.

Dates for Future HATOC Meetings

Members noted the date of the next meeting as 11 November 2016.

Members also wished to place on record their thanks to Mr Brunt for his work in supporting
the Committee and Highways work within the Council and wished him well in his retirement.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.17 am

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

HCW/16/70

All Highways and Traffic Orders Committees
October/November 2016

Community Road Warden Scheme

Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation: It is recommenced that the changes to the Community Road
Warden Scheme described in this report are supported and welcomed.

1. Introduction

This report informs the Committee of changes to the Community Road Warden Scheme in
light of feedback since the scheme’s introduction 2 years ago. The scheme guidance is
being simplified and updated, the scope of the scheme widened to include the option to
undertake minor carriageway surfacing repairs, and a process to apply for financial grants
towards materials, labour and equipment introduced. The intention is to relaunch the
scheme through a number of local parish and town council events to be held during
November.

The approach of Devon Highways to self-help is compatible with the County Council
Operating Model. It is about a flexible and innovative approach by the service to enable
communities and volunteers to deliver their priority needs where, due to year on year budget
reductions, the service is no longer able to deliver some types of work as its core offer.

Various ad hoc self-help schemes informed the development of the Road Warden Scheme.
The ad-hoc schemes demonstrated that with a positive approach to community self-help,
and a measured approach to managing the risks of working on or adjacent to the highway,
groups of volunteers can work with highway officers to do some useful work.

The Road Warden scheme came from local Councils’ requests to be allowed to do more,
and from the vision of developing community highway champions who could carry out a wide
ranging role, from administration and signposting to information, to routine works, and to
fixing minor defects in road surfaces.

Devon’s Road Warden scheme has attracted a lot of attention from other highway authorities
who are keen to learn from our experience and launch their own similar schemes.

The Department for Transport has shown an interest in Devon’s work on the Road Warden
scheme. It is expected to help Devon achieve the top banding in the Department for
Transport assessment for the Incentive Fund, which sh
[...]
ice

Snow Warden

Parish Paths

Highway Self-Help

Community Road

Outline of what volunteers can do

* Receive and respond

locally to weather
alerts,
* Organise volunteers,

* QOrganise purchase of

more grit if needed,

Organise volunteer
work,
Communication with
PROW Officer

Complete the work as
agreed by the Local
Neighbourhood
Officer,

Materials as agreed,
Funding as agreed

Scheme Partnership Scheme Warden Scheme
DCC Provide: DCC Provide: DCC Provides: DCC Provides:
s | Training, * Training, * Advice on schemes * Training,
g * Advice, * Grants for equipment, that are a priority for * Advise,
= | * GritBins, * Limited supply of local people, * Limited funding for
3 *  Grit, once a year materials * If agreed, a road materials or tools,
] supply only. closure, * Limited supply of
= agreed materials
2 . .
< *  Third party insurance
@ cover for work carried
= out as agreed with
© HNO.
Snow Wardens: Volunteers: Self-Help Volunteers: Community Road Warden:

Volunteering time,
Communications with
NHO and within
community,
Programmes of
volunteer work,

Takes responsibility for
following agreed
method statements
and risk assessment.

G wa)| epuaby






Agenda Iltem 6

HIW/16/4

South Hams Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
11 November 2016

Links Court Service Road, Thurlestone: Stopping-up of Highway

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation: It is recommended that:

(a) this Committee confirms that the part of the public highway in Links Court
Service Road, Thurlestone as shown on the accompanying Drawing attached
as Appendix | is considered unnecessary for public use;

(b) subject to the outcome of the consultation with the Parish and District Council,
this Committee resolves that Devon County Council makes an application to
the magistrates’ court for an order under Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980
that the part of said highway be stopped up;

(c) authority be delegated to the local member and chair to resolve any issues
following the necessary consultations specified in section 4 of this report;

(d) the Committee confirms and resolves that it has no objection to the proposed
amendments to the public rights of way network.

1. Background

Following the storms in 2014 a section of the Links Court Service Road was washed away
and is beyond repair. The remaining length of road only serves the Thurlestone Golf Club
and provides no purpose to the highway authority.

The South West Coast Path used the Links Court Service Road and it is proposed that the
public rights of way are updated to reflect the changes and ensure that the Trail is not
severed.

2. Proposal

It is recommended that an application is made to the Magistrates' Court under Section 116
of the Highways Act 1980 for the stopping-up of part of the public highway in Links Service
Road, Thurlestone as shown on the Drawing attached as Appendix I.

In light of the storm damage and the proposed stopping up, it is proposed to retain
pedestrian rights in the area and create extensions to Thurlestone Footpath 3 from A-B and
C-D-E-F as shown on the attached plan HCDW/PROW/14/095.3.

3. Options

The option of retaining the land as public highway is not considered appropriate as the land
serves no purpose as part of the operational road network.

4. Consultations

Thurlestone Parish Council and South Hams District Council have been contacted to identify
if they have any comments on the proposals. If any comments are received they will be

Page 11



Agenda Item 6

discussed at the meeting or with the local member and chair before a final decision is made
whether to proceed with the application to the Magistrates Court.

It has been identified that BT and South West Water have utilities under the highway and
they will be consulted as part of the statutory consultation process.

5. Fina
[...]
veloper and £0.119 million external
contributions;

(b) of the enhancements above, £0.275 million is forward funded to enable
schemes to proceed in advance of the funding being received,;

(c) revised budgets are allocated to the Local Transport Plan (LTP) schemes set
out in Appendix I;

(b) that amendments to the Integrated Block allocations are delegated to the Head
of Planning, Transportation and Environment in consultation with the Cabinet
Member for Highway Management and Flood Prevention or Cabinet Member for
Economy, Growth and Cabinet Liaison for Exeter.

1. Summary

This report seeks approval to a revised transport capital programme for 2016/17 (excluding
maintenance).

2. Background

Cabinet previously approved a two year programme in September 2015 for capital transport
schemes in 2015/16 and 2016/17. Since then various factors have required an update to
the 2016/17 programme reflecting changes in some scheme costs, funding sources and
timing.

Funding pressures remain tight with the Local Transport Plan Integrated Block settlement
from Government at an annual level of around £3.6m compared to over £6m a few years
ago and over £10m in 2009/10. Other local contributions such as Section 106 (S106) or
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) are also under significant pressure. External funding
sources continue to support a major part of the capital programme.

3. Proposal

The focus of the 2016/17 programme remains substantially unchanged from that in the
September 2015 report, supporting economic growth alongside Local Plans. A significant
proportion of the programme is helping to deliver major schemes, many of which are either
under construction or are in advanced design stages. DCC'’s funding in these cases is used
for design work, land purchase and the remainder of the local contribution where this is
required to meet external funding commitments. This is particularly the case for the current
Growth Deal1l and Coastal Communities Fund awards which make up a 
[...]
utes

	5 Community Road Warden Scheme
	6 Links Court Service Road, Thurlestone: Stopping-up of Highway
	9 Transport Capital Programme for 2016/17
	10 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting

1
SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
11/11/16

SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

74

75

76

77

11 November 2016
Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors J Brazil, R Gilbert, J Hawkins (Chairman), R Hosking, R Rowe and R Vint.
Councillor Trevor Pennington, South Hams District Council

Apologies:-

Councillors R Croad, J Hart and P Smerdon

Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2016 be signed as a correct
record.

Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item requiring urgent attention.

Chairmans Announcements

The Chairman welcomed Mrs Mayes who was attending the meeting in her capacity as a Co-
opted Member of the Council's Standards Committee to observe and monitor compliance with
the Council’s ethical governance framework.

Devon Highways Update

The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure
Development and Waste.

This outlined the Cabinet’s recent decision, on 14 September 2016, to award the County
Council's Highways Term Maintenance Contract to Skanska Construction UK Limited, as a
single lot bid for the County Council (for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2024, with
extension options to 2027); and that transitional arrangements would be made at the
appropriate time.

Members noted the contract had now been awarded and work was ongoing, including a
demobilisation plan with South West Highways and a mobilisation plan with Skanska for a
smooth handover, with various workstreams covering issues such as depots, leases,
premises and staff.

Members discussed the potential for the new contract to deliver improved services, how
performance might be monitored, whether the contract included incentives and penalties and
also how Parish and Town Councils might undertake work themselves, if this was a more cost
efficient option for them.



78

79

Community Road Warden Scheme

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure
Development and Waste (HIW/16/70) on changes to the Community Road Warden Scheme
in light of feedback received since its introduction two years ago.

The Scheme guidance was being simplified and updated, and its scope widened to include
the option to undertake minor carriageway surfacing repairs, and a process to apply for
financial grants towards materials, labour and equipment introduced. Applications received
for funding would be considered on a case by case basis, but there was £100,000 available
for the self help scheme.

The intention was to relaunch the Scheme through a number of local Parish and Town
Council events to be held during November, including one at Buckfastleigh Town Hall on 16"
November 2016 @ 9.30am.

Members also noted the request to extend the scheme to allow communities to fill potholes
that were of concern to that community but didn’t meet the Council’s criteria as a safety
defect. A successful trial had been undertaken with five Parish and Town Councils and
guidance was being produced to enable other communities to follow suit should they wish.

Members’ discussion points with the Chief Officer included:

e clarification of the application process and a plea for it to be simple;

o the potential for Parishes to be given one pot of money, rather than the process
currently proposed;

o the ability of Towns and Parishes to use suitably qualified contractors as well as
volunteers who were Chapter 8 trained; and

e the take up rates for the various self help schemes.

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Hawkins, and

RESOLVED that Members be encouraged to use the information contained within the report,
particularly pages 8 and 9, and promote this at Parish and Town Council meetings.

Links Court Service Road, Thurlestone: Stopping-up of Highway

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure
Development and Waste (HIW/16/4) on the proposal to the stopping-up of part of the public
highway in Links Service Road, Thurlestone, as outlined on the Drawing attached as
Appendix | to the report. This included making an application to the Magistrates' Court under
Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980 for the stopping-up, but also to retain pedestrian rights
in the area and create extensions to Thurlestone Footpath 3 from A-B and C-D-E-F as shown
on plan HCDW/PROW/14/095.3.

The Committee heard that following the storms in 2014, a section of the Links Court Service
Road was washed away, beyond repair. The remaining length of road only served
Thurlestone Golf Club and provided no purpose to the highway authority.

The South West Coast Path used Links Court Service Road and it was proposed that the
public rights of way were updated to reflect the changes and ensure the Trail was not
severed.

Thurlestone Parish Council and South Hams District Council had been contacted for
comments on the proposals and if any were received they would be discussed with the local
member and Chairman before a final decision was made on whether to proceed with the
Magistrates Court application. No comments had been received to date.

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Brazil, and



80

81

3
SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE
11/11/16

RESOLVED

(a) that the part of the public highway in Links Court Service Road, Thurlestone as shown on
the Drawing, attached as Appendix | to report (HIW/16/4) be considered unnecessary for
public use;

(b) that subject to the outcome of the consultation with the Parish and District Council, the
Council make an application to the magistrates’ court for an order under Section 116 of the
Highways Act 1980 that the part of said highway be stopped up;

(c) that authority be delegated to the local member and Chairman of the HATOC to resolve
any issues following the necessary consultations specified in section 4 of the report; and

(d) that the Committee has no objection to the proposed amendments to the public rights of
way network.

Pedestrian Crossing - Marldon School

The Committee noted that, in accordance with Standing Order 23, Councillor Pennington had
asked that the Committee consider the issue of a Pedestrian Crossing at Marldon School.

The Chairman, having exercised his discretion and in the spirit of the County Council’'s Public
Participation rules and with the consent of the Committee, invited Mrs D Sutton
(representative of Marldon Parish Council) to speak on this issue.

Councillor Pennington highlighted that there were continuing problems at the School,
including volume and speed of traffic and that the public, Parish Council, Neighbourhood Plan
and local Police were in support of a pedestrian crossing. He further added that there had
been such a crossing in the past, but it had been removed, possibly after objections from
nearby properties.

Members asked questions in relation to why the original crossing was removed, the potential
for the school to use bollards to prevent poor and ill judged parking, the likely timescale for
the proposed road markings near to the school, the traffic criteria that would be applied to
support such a proposal and also that technology had improved, including improved shading
and the use of LED.

It was MOVED by Councillor Vint, SECONDED by Councillor Gilbert, and
RESOLVED

(a) that the Committee wholeheartedly support the principle of a pedestrian crossing outside
Marldon School; and

(b) that officers prepare an evidence base, including the required surveys, costings and
monitoring, and submit a project proposal to the next meeting of the HATOC, or that the Chair
be given delegated authority to approve the project proposal, whichever is the earlier.

Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no petition from a member of the public or the Council relating to the South Hams.

[NB: The relevant Head of Service would be asked to respond direct to the petitioners on the issues
raised, within 15 days, letting him/her know how long it would take to undertake the requested review in
line with the Council’s Petition Scheme
(http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Part%2004%20-
%20Rules%200f%20Procedure %20for%20Meetings%200f%20the %20C&ID=391&RPID=76123 ) and
when that would be concluded and published and/or considered by the relevant Highways & Traffic
Orders Committee thereafter.]



http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Part%2004%20-%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20for%20Meetings%20of%20the%20C&ID=391&RPID=76123
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Part%2004%20-%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20for%20Meetings%20of%20the%20C&ID=391&RPID=76123

82

83

84

Transport Capital Programme for 2016/17

(Councillor Hodgson, with the consent of the Committee, spoke on this issue).

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation & Environment
(PTE/16/43) on the revised transport capital programme for 2016/17, excluding maintenance,
in light of the Cabinets request, at its meeting on 14 September 2016 (minute *70) that Report
PTE/16/43 be circulated, for information, to all Highways & Traffic Orders Committees.

The revised Capital Programme for 2016/17 reflected changes in scheme costs, funding
sources and timing.

Members asked questions in relation to the ‘Totnes on the Move’ project and why many of the
proposals had not been taken forward, how Parishes find out how much money was being
spent in their area and how schemes were prioritised, the importance of the Littlehempston
cycleway and that, as a scheme, should be progressed, the new development in Dartington
and the issues being experienced such as parking on the main road and the current
roundabout layout, the proposed relocation of Shinners Bridge bus stop and when this might
happen and the allocation and use of S106 monies and how this information might be more
accessible to Members and Parish / Town Councils.

It was MOVED by Councillor Vint, SECONDED by Councillor Gilbert, and

RESOLVED

(a) that Councillors Vint, Rowe and Pennington work with relevant officers on the
Littlehempston cyclepath proposals, to identify a way forward for the delivery of this scheme;
and

(b) that the Clerk to the Committee identify the information held on S106 agreement
allocations and spend and assess how this information might be made available to Members,

on a Parish basis, for further dissemination to Town / Parish Councils.

Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development & Waste
(HIW/16/5) setting out action taken under delegated powers on advertised Traffic Regulation
Orders since the last meeting.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hawkins, SECONDED by Councillor Vint, and

RESOLVED that in view of the continued delay of the Governments Review of 20mph speed
limits, the Committee receive a report at its next meeting, so the matter could be debated.

Dates for Future HATOC Meetings

Members noted the dates of future meetings, in line with the Councils calendar;
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

24 March 2017 @10.00am
7 July 2017 @10.30am
24 November 2017 @ 10.30am

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.39 am


http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

